## BILL.

An Act to vest in John Frank a certain Road allowance, in the Township of Adelaide, in the County of Middlesex.

HEREAS a certain portion of the land belonging to Preamble. John Frank of the Township of Adelaide, in the County of Middlesex being part of Lot, number twenty-two, in the fourth Concession of the said Township, commencing 5 at the junction of the sideline between Lots twenty-one and twenty-two and the Concession road between the fourth and fifth Concessions south of the Egremont Road in the said Township of Adelaide, leading to the village of Strathroy, hath been appropriated and confirmed as a public high-10 way in lieu of the Road Allowance or Concession line from its junction with the said road to the town line of Carradoc, without any compensation being made or equivalent therefor given to the said John Frank for that portion of his Lot through which the said road, herein first men-15 tioned, runs; And whereas the Township Council are willing and desirous that the said Road Allowance should be vested in the said John Frank, his heirs and assigns, and it is just that such allowance should be so vested:-Be it therefore enacted. &c..

20 That the Road Allowance aforesaid, being that portion of Road allowthe Concession line between the fourth and fifth Conces- in John Frank sions, south of the Egremont road in the said Township in lieu of land given by him of Adelaide, which lies between the West side of Lot for a Road. number twenty-two and the town line of Caradoc, be, and

25 the same is hereby vested in the said John Frank and his heirs and assigns for ever, in lieu of and as compensation for the land so taken from him for the purposes of a public highway, as above mentioned.